
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
20 September 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Bethan Webber 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8032 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Apologies and substitutions   

Private session 
Subject to the Committee’s agreement, items 3 to 8 of the meeting will be held in private 
session under Standing Order 17.42(ix) 

 

2. Introduction to the Public Accounts Committee  (Pages 1 - 2) 

3. Introduction to the Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit 
Office (9.15 - 9.45)  (Pages 3 - 14)  
Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales 
Gillian Body, Assistant Auditor General – Performance Audit 
Anthony Barrett, Wales Audit Office Partner 

 
  

4. Approach to forward work planning (9.45 - 10.15)  (Pages 15 - 25) 

5. Audit Legislation - (10.15-10.30)  (Pages 26 - 35) 

6. Procurement Update  (10.30 - 10.40)    
Update on the procurement process for appointing auditors of the accounts of the 
Auditor General for Wales.  

7. Other Business    

Public Document Pack



Visit 
Oral update on Audit Commission legislation 

  

Public Session (10.50-11.00) 

8. Issues of governance and accountability of the Auditor General 
for Wales (10.50 - 11.00)  (Pages 36 - 38)  
PAC(4)-02-11 Paper 1 
 
The Committee is to discuss mechanisms to consider the issues of governance and 
accountability in relation to the Auditor General for Wales.  



Agenda Item 2

Page 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 3

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 4

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



P
age 23

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) vii of S

tanding O
rder 17.42

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



Agenda Item 5

Page 26

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



1 
 

Public Accounts Committee 

 PAC(4) 02-11 Paper 1 
 

Issues of governance and accountability of the Auditor General for Wales 

Purpose 

1. The Committee is to discuss mechanisms to consider the issues of 

governance and accountability in relation to the Auditor General for Wales, 

in particular proposals to establish a sub-committee.   

Standing Orders  

2. Standing Order (SO) 17 enables committees to establish sub-committees. 

SO 17.17 states that the resolution should set out its membership, chair, 

remit and duration of sub-committees. The sub-committee is then 

governed by Standing Orders which relate to the parent committee, and 

any outputs from the sub-committee’s work must be considered by the 

parent committee before publication. The naming of a sub-committee is at 

the discretion of the parent committee. 

3. In the third Assembly, two sub-committees were established; the 

Broadcasting Sub-Committee by the Communities and Culture Committee 

and the Rural Development Sub-Committee by the Sustainability 

Committee.  These two sub-committees were distinct in their purpose and 

lifespan. The Broadcasting Sub-Committee was established to undertake 

specific work and the establishing motion gave a timeframe for 

completion.  The sub-committee was dissolved when the inquiry was 

completed. The Rural Development Sub-Committee was established with a 

broader remit and the remit and work of the sub-committee was reviewed 

on an annual basis by Sustainability Committee.  

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 36



2 
 

Key issues to consider when deciding approach 

Membership 
 
4. Under Standing Order 17.18, no sub-committee may consist only of 

Members from the political group or groups with an executive role and 
every sub-committee must contain at least one Member from a political 
group with an executive role. 

 
5. Previous Assembly sub-committees have had cross-party representation 

and this is widely regarded to be best practice. 
 
6. The Chair of the Public Accounts Committee has agreed to be the Chair of 

the sub-committee. 
 
Privilege  
 

7. Formal committee business is covered by parliamentary privilege. While it 

is more limited than Westminster parliamentary privilege it provides 

protection to both Assembly Members and witnesses giving oral evidence 

along with any written evidence published by the Assembly against actions 

for defamation. 

Proceedings 
 

8. The sub-committee would receive the same support services1 as any 

Assembly committee and has flexibility in deciding whether it wishes to 

undertake work informally or formally. This provides greater flexibility to 

ensure that the work of the group is undertaken in a way which best suits 

the individual task and does not restrict the committee’s choices.   

  

                                                           
1
 Support services include interpretation, translation, broadcasting and reporting (record of proceedings), security 

and ushers.  

Page 37



3 
 

Motion for the establishment of a sub-committee 

9. A draft motion for formal establishment of the sub-committee is provided 

in Annex A.  

10.  Establishing the sub-committee under Standing Orders will provide it with 

the flexibility to undertake the work either formally and informally and will 

provide the protection of parliamentary privilege and the support of the 

Assembly’s parliamentary support services.  

Action for the Committee 

11. The Committee is invited to: 

• agree the Terms of Reference of the sub-committee 

• agree the title of the sub-committee 

• agree the membership of the sub-committee 

• agree the draft motion for the establishment of the sub-committee 

Annex A  

Draft motion to establish a sub-committee on governance and 

accountability of the Auditor General for Wales under Standing Order 17.17 

That the committee resolves to establish a sub-committee of the Public Accounts 

Committee to consider the issues of governance and accountability in relation 

to the Auditor General for Wales (AGW); 

that the remit of that sub-committee is to advise the Assembly on the 

appointment of auditors to the accounts of the AGW; consider the annual 

estimate and accounts of the AGW; consider matters relating to governance and 

accountability of the AGW; consider matters relating to the nomination for 

appointment of an AGW; consider other matters remitted to it by the Public 

Accounts Committee. 

that the membership of the sub-committee comprises Darren Millar AM, (Insert: 

Labour AM), (Insert: Liberal Democrat AM), and (Insert: Plaid Cymru AM) with 

Darren Millar AM elected as a Chair.  

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Introduction to the Public Accounts Committee
	3 Introduction to the Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit Office (9.15 - 9.45)
	4 Approach to forward work planning (9.45 - 10.15)
	Paper 4 Forward Work Programme

	5 Audit Legislation - (10.15-10.30)
	8 Issues of governance and accountability of the Auditor General for Wales (10.50 - 11.00)



Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

20 September 2011 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F*
09:00 /

For further information please contact:

Bethan Webber

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8597
Publicaccounts.comm@®Wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed Committee Members and members of the public to the
meeting.

Private session
The Committee resolved to exclude the public from items 3 to 8 of the meeting in
accordance with Standing Order 17.42(ix).

2. Introduction to the Public Accounts Committee
2.1 The Committee discussed its role and remit and its relationship with the Wales
Audit Office.

3. Introduction to the Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit

Office (9.15 - 9.45)
3.1 The Auditor General for Wales outlined the role of the Wales Audit Office.

4. Approach to forward work planning (9.45 - 10.15)
4.1 The Committee discussed forthcoming Public Accounts Committee activity.



5. Audit Legislation - (10.15-10.30)

5.1 The Committee discussed the Welsh Government’s proposed audit legislation.

6. Procurement Update (10.30 - 10.40)
6.1 The Committee received an update on the progress for appointing auditors to
the accounts of the Auditor General for Wales.

7. Other Business

7.1 The Committee agreed to refer the Wales Audit Office follow up report on Adult
Mental Health Services to the Health and Social Services Committee for further
scrutiny.

8. Issues of governance and accountability of the Auditor General
for Wales (10.50 - 11.00)

8.1 As the Committee was not in a position to establish a sub-committee, it agreed
to defer the decision.

Transcript
To view the meeting transcript, click here.


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

